of AAA, AA, A and BBB. The ratings may be modified by a plus (+) or minus (-) to
show relative standing within the rating categories. Moody's ratings of Aaa, Aa,
A and Baa denote investment grade long-term debt. Moody's applies numerical
clarifiers (1, 2 and 3) to denote relative ranking within a generic rating
category. Standard & Poor's short-term debt ratings range from A-1 for the
highest quality obligations to D for the lowest. Categories A-1 to A-3 are
investment grade. The A-1 rating may also be modified by a plus sign to
distinguish the strongest credits in that category. Moody's short-term issuer
ratings are Prime-1, Prime-2 and Prime-3, all of which are investment grade.
Fitch IBCA's ratings of AAA - BBB are denoted investment grade categories. A
plus (+) or minus (-) may be appended to a rating to denote relative status
within major rating categories.

   29

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID GROUP PLC - Form U-1/A

21

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Acquisition   Consol.
 As of March   NGG   Lattice   cost   adjusts\26  Pro Forma   Combined
   31, 2002   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 (U.S. GAAP)   $m   %   $m   %   $m   $m   $m   %
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Short-term   1,654   9.8%   893   7.8%   2,547   7.3%
Debt
---------------
Long-term debt   9,710   57.7%   8,494   73.8%   18,204   52.0%
---------------
Preferred
Stock   112   0.7%   -   0.0%   112   0.3%
---------------
Minority   27   0.2%   6   0.1%   33   0.1%
Interest
---------------
Common Equity   5,338   31.7%   2,121   18.4%   8,800   (2,121)   14,138   40.4%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total   16,840   100.0%   11,514   100.0%   8,800   (2,121)   35,033   100.0%
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Other key pro forma balance sheet and income statement information is
provided on a U.S. GAAP basis in the table below.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
As of and for the 12 Months Ended   National Grid   Lattice   Pro Forma Combined
March 31, 2002   Grid Transco
(U.S. GAAP)
------------------------------------ ---------------------------------------------------------------
   ($ millions)
------------------------------------ ---------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets   24,914   17,306   42,220
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Net utility assets   11,968   15,154   27,122
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Operating revenues   6,243   4,462   10,705
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------
Net income   (232)   554   322
------------------------------------ --------------- ----------------- -----------------------------

   D.   Request for Financing Authorization

   1.   National Grid's Current Financing Authorization

   The National Grid system received comprehensive financing and
affiliate transactions authorization in connection with the Commission's order
approving

----------------------
26/ A fair value study will be conducted following the merger to allocate the
purchase consideration among the assets in the Lattice group of companies. The

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID GROUP PLC - Form U-1/A

[…]

Common stock equity   3,753   38%   4,146   41%   5,338   31.7%
------------------------- -------------- ------------ ----------- ----------- ---------------- -------------
Total   9,873   100%   10,101   100%   16,840   100.0%
------------------------- -------------- ------------ ----------- ----------- ---------------- -------------

   35

   Assuming the completion of the Merger, Grid Transco's FUCO investment
of $12.5 billion on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2002 would be the
following percentages of capitalization, net utility plant, assets and market
capitalization. The percentages assuming the full utilization of the requested
$20 billion authorization are also provided in the table below.

----------------------------------- ------------ ------------------------------ -----------------------------

Grid Transco Pro Forma as of   $ Billions   $12.5 Billion FUCO   $20 Billion FUCO Investment
March 31, 2002   Investment Percentage   Percentage
----------------------------------- ------------ ------------------------------ -----------------------------
Consolidated capitalization   35.0   35.7%   57.1%
----------------------------------- ------------ ------------------------------ -----------------------------
Net utility plant   27.1   46.1%   73.8%
----------------------------------- ------------ ------------------------------ -----------------------------
Total consolidated assets   42.2   29.6%   47.4%
----------------------------------- ------------ ------------------------------ -----------------------------
Market capitalization (as of   21.4   58.4%   93.5%
April 19, 2002)
----------------------------------- ------------ ------------------------------ -----------------------------

These percentages are lower than percentages found in the Commission's order in
E.ON AG, Holding Co. Act Release No. 27539 (June 14, 2002), where an authorized
EWG and FUCO investment limit of $65 billion represented 114% of consolidated
capitalization, 63% of total consolidated assets and 182% of market
capitalization.

   National Grid's financial integrity and the soundness of its capital
structure is further demonstrated by its high credit rating and National Grid's
sound management and investment practices. National Grid is currently rated A2